

No. 17-2147

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. State Engineer,
Plaintiff-Appellees, and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee, and

SANTA FE COUNTY, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees

v.

NANSY CARSON, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants, and

BG & CO, LLC, *et al.*,
Appellants

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Mexico,
Case No. 6:66-cv-6639-WJ/WPL

ANSWERING BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)

Of Counsel:

JOSHUA MANN
Attorney-Advisor
Office of the Solicitor
Department of the Interior

JEFFREY H. WOOD
Acting Assistant Attorney General
ERIC GRANT
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
ANDREW "GUSS" GUARINO
MARK R. HAAG
JOHN L. SMELTZER
Environment & Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 305-0343
john.smeltzer@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES vii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 2

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. Background 3

 1. Pojoaque Basin..... 3

 2. New Mexico Water Law 5

 3. Pojoaque Basin Adjudication..... 7

 4. Settlement..... 9

 B. Settlement Terms..... 12

 1. Pueblo Water Rights 12

 2. Non-Pueblo Water Rights 15

 3. Additional Protections for Well Users..... 16

 4. Administration 17

 C. Settlement Approval and Final Judgment..... 18

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 21

STANDARD OF REVIEW 22

ARGUMENT 22

| | | |
|-----|---|-----|
| I. | THE FINAL DECREE DOES NOT CHANGE STATE LAW ON PRIORITY ADMINISTRATION | 22 |
| A. | Objectors Did Not Make or Preserve Any Challenge to the Water Rights and Priorities Set Out in the Final Decree..... | 23 |
| B. | New Mexico Law Permits Agreements on Non-Priority Administration of Water Rights | 25 |
| C. | The Settlement Does Not Impair Objectors’ Water Rights | 27 |
| II. | THE SETTLEMENT DID NOT REQUIRE STATE LEGISLATIVE APPROVAL | 31 |
| A. | New Mexico Law Empowers State Officials to Enter Water Rights Settlements | 32 |
| B. | The New Mexico Legislature Has Not Reserved, For Itself, the Authority to Settle Indian Water-Rights Litigation | 35 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 38 |
| | STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT | 38 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) | I |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | II |
| | CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION | III |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bounds v. State ex rel. D’Antonio, 306 P.3d 457 (N.M. 2013)5, 25, 30

City of Albuquerque v. S.E. Reynolds, 379 P.2d 73 (N.M. 1963).....6

Elephant Butte Irrigation District v. Regents of New Mexico State University, 849 P.2d 372 (N.M. App. 1993)5

In re Integra Realty Resources, Inc., 262 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 2011).....26

Johnson v. Lodge #93 of Fraternal Order of Police, 393 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2004)22

M.D. Mark, Inc. v. Kerr-McGee Corp., 565 F.3d 753 (10th Cir. 2009)24

Matter of Estate of McElveny, 399 P.3d 919 (N.M. 2017).....36

Murken v. Solv-Ex Corp.,136 P.3d 1043 (N.M. 2006)26

New Mexico ex rel. State Engineer v. Aamodt, (“Aamodt” I), 537 F.2d 1102 (10th Cir. 1976) vii, 2, 4, 7, 24, 32

New Mexico ex rel. State Engineer v. Aamodt, 171 F. Supp. 3d 1171 (D.N.M. 2016).....19

New Mexico ex rel. State Engineer v. Aamodt, 582 F.Supp.2d 1313 (D.N.M. 2007).....18

New Mexico ex rel. State Engineer v. Aamodt, (“Aamodt” II), 618 F. Supp. 993 (D.N.M. 1985)..... vii, 3, 4, 8, 9, 12

New Mexico ex rel. State Engineer v. Aamodt, No. 16-2253, 2017 WL 3725306 (Jan.9, 2017),..... vii

Schrock v. Wyeth Inc., 727 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2013)23

CASES (cont.)

State ex rel. Clark v. Johnson, 904 P.2d 11 (1995)34

State ex rel. Reynolds v. Pecos Valley Artesian Conservancy Dist., 663 P.2d 358 (1983).....6, 15

State ex rel. State Engineer v. Commissioner of Public Lands, 200 P.3d 86 (N.M. App. 2008)25

State ex rel. State Engineer v. Lewis, 150 P.3d 375 (N.M. App. 2006) 25-26

State v. Elephant Butte Irrigation District, 287 P.3d 324 (N.M. App. 2012)6

United States v. State of Colorado, 937 F.2d 505 (10th Cir. 1991)22

WildEarth Guardians v. National Park Service, 703 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2013)36

Winters v. United States, 207 U.S. 564 (1912).....8

FEDERAL STATUTES

25 U.S.C. §§ 2710(d)(1)(B)-(C)34

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 13312

28 U.S.C. § 13452

28 U.S.C. § 2107(b)(3).....2

Aamodt Litigation Settlement Act (“Settlement Act”),
 Pub. L. No. 291-111, §§ 601-626, 124 Stat. 3064, 3134-3156 (2010)..... 10
 Pub. L. No. 291-111, § 602(13), 124 Stat. 30654
 Pub. L. No. 111-291, § 611(a), 124 Stat. 3137..... 10
 Pub. L. No. 111-291, § 611(f), 124 Stat. 313810, 11
 Pub. L. No. 111-291, § 613(a)(1)(A), 124 Stat. 314211
 Pub. L. No. 111-291, § 613(a)(1)(B), 124 Stat. 3142..... 10

FEDERAL STATUTES (cont.)

Pub. L. No. 111-291, § 613(a)(2), 124 Stat. 314211
 Pub. L. No. 111-291, § 614(a), 124 Stat. 3137.....10
 Pub. L. No. 111-291, § 617(a), 124 Stat. 3142.....11
 Pub. L. No. 111-291, § 617(b), 124 Stat. 314210
 Pub. L. No. 111-291, § 617(c), 124 Stat. 3147.....11
 Pub. L. No. 291-111, § 621(b), 124 Stat. 314911
 Pub. L. No. 111-291, § 623, 124 Stat. 315011
 Pub. L. No. 291-111, § 624(a), 124 Stat. 3149.....11

FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)(iii)2
 Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(2).....2
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)2
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 58(a).....2
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 58(c)(2)(B)2

 82 Fed. Reg. 43,400 (Sept. 15, 2017)11

STATE STATUTES

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 36-1-2219, 32, 33
 N.M. Stat. Ann. § 72-1-15
 N.M. Stat. Ann. § 72-1-324
 N.M. Stat. Ann. § 72-1-11 35-37
 N.M. Stat. Ann. § 72-1-11(A).....35, 37
 N.M. Stat. Ann. § 72-1-11(C)(1)36
 N.M. Stat. Ann. § 72-1-12 3, 20, 21, 31, 35-36
 N.M. Stat. Ann. § 72-2-15
 N.M. Stat. Ann. § 72-2-233
 N.M. Stat. Ann. § 72-2-817
 N.M. Stat. Ann. § 72-2-97, 33
 N.M. Stat. Ann. § 72-2-9.127
 N.M. Stat. Ann. § 72-4-136
 N.M. Stat. Ann. § 72-4-156, 32, 33
 N.M. Stat. Ann. § 72-5-15
 N.M. Stat. Ann. § 72-5-316
 N.M. Stat. Ann. § 72-12-15

STATE STATUTES (cont.)

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 72-12-35
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 72-12-185
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 72-12-205

1907 N.M. Laws, ch. 49, §§ 20-226
1907 N.M. Laws, ch. 49, § 24.....5
1931 N.M. Laws, ch. 131, § 3.....5
1953 N.M. Laws, ch. 65, § 3.....5
2011 N.M. Laws (1st Spec. Sess.), Ch. 5, § 1637
2013 N.M. Laws, Ch. 226, § 22.....37
2015 N.M. Laws (1st Spec. Sess.), Ch. 3, §§ 8437

STATE CONSTITUTION

N.M. Const. Art. XVI, § 16
N.M. Const. Art. XVI, §§ 2-35
N.M. Const. Art. XVI, § 225

STATE REGULATIONS

N.M. Admin. Code § 19.25.13.....17
N.M. Admin. Code § 19.25.13.7(4).....27
N.M. Admin. Code § 19.26.2.8.....25
N.M. Admin. Code § 19.25.13.7(C)(1)17
N.M. Admin. Code § 19.25.13.7(C)(3)17
N.M. Admin. Code § 19.25.13.7(C)(4)17, 26, 33
N.M. Admin. Code § 19.25.20.....17
N.M. Admin. Code § 19.25.20.119(A)-(C)18
N.M. Admin. Code § 19.25.20.119(C)33
N.M. Admin. Code § 19.25.20.119(D)-(E)18
N.M. Admin. Code § 19.25.20.119(D).....29, 31
N.M. Admin. Code § 19.25.20.119(E)26, 33
